
FAULKENBERRY STALKING CASE

September 28, 2023

CHESTERFIELD DETECTIVES ARREST MAN STALKING A JUVENILE AT A 
HOCKEY GAME PRETENDING TO BE JUVENILE’S FATHER

This is a very scary crime. It involves a 52-year-old man from Imperial, MO stalking and 
dreaming about sex with a 17-year-old juvenile.  He was arrested in Chesterfield.  Here 
is the court document with much of the facts.



  Chris Faulkenberry



I, Kevin Restivo, DSN 0338, Chesterfield Police Department, knowing that false statements on

this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true and documented in
report number 23-4047. | have probable cause to believe that on September 23, 2023, within St.
Louis County, Chris Faulkenberry, White, Male, 5'08”, 211Ibs, committed one or more criminal
offense(s). |

Count: 01 STALKING - 1ST DEGREE - 1ST OFFENSE - CLASS E FELONY




The facts supporting this belief are as follows: Victim is a seventeen year old male. Defendant is
fifty-two years old. Defendant would routinely go to the victim's place of employment and speak
with the victim. This made the victim uncomfortable. Defendant kept asking the victim for his high
school hockey schedule to watch him play. Victim refused to give this information. Defendant went
to victim's place of employment on a date when the victim was not working and impersonated being
victim's father in order to obtain his hockey schedule from a fellow employee. Defendant
subsequently went to the victim's hockey game to watch him. All of these actions by the Defendant
caused the victim to be frightened and emotionally distressed. The defendant was interviewed by
police and admitted that he would go to the victim's employment regularly and speak to the victim.




He further admitted that he would sexually fantasize about the victim and would masturbate thinking

about him. Defendant indicated to police he was glad he got caught before it escalated.

Due to the nature of the offense, | believe the Defendant poses a danger to the victim and the

community at large. A warrant is requested.








COUNT: 01 STALKING - 1ST DEGREE - 1ST OFFENSE - CLASS E FELONY

That Chris Faulkenberry, in violation of Section 565.225, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
stalking in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558,002, RSMo, in
that on or about September 23, 2023, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, through
the defendant's course of conduct, purposely disturbed C.H. by repeatedly going to his place of
‘employment, impersonating his father, and watching him at sporting events, and thereby would have
caused a reasonable person under the circumstances to be frightened, intimidated, or emotionally
distressed, and C.H. was seventeen years old at the time, and the Defendant was twenty-one years of
age or older.




Kevin Restivo, DSN 0338, Chesterfield Police Department




LI S

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY SEP 27 2013
STATE OF MISSOURI
JOAN M. GILMER
vs- GIRCUIT CLERK.ST. LOUIS COUNTY
CHRIS FAULKENBERRY RACE: White SSN: H
1512 VIOLA DRIVE SEX: Male OCN: vg000149
IMPERIAL, MO 63052 DOB: CASE ID: 189456768
HGT: 5'08 RPT NO: 23-4047

Aliases: WGT: 211 CT.NO:

PD.: Chesterfield
dant ORI Number: I
MOO59A00
CHARGES
Count: 01 STALKING - 1ST DEGREE - 1ST OFFENSE - CLASS E FELONY,

NOI

(HOLD FOR GRAND JURY)

COMPLAINT
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This is a very scary crime. It involves a 52-year-old man from Imperial, MO stalking and dreaming about sex with a 17-year-old juvenile.  He was arrested in Chesterfield.  Here is the court document with much of the facts.
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A person with a beard and mustache
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